



**HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT ALLAHABAD
CRIMINAL APPEAL No. - 1509 of 2025**

Ramveer

.....Appellant(s)

Versus

State of U.P.

.....Respondent(s)

Counsel for Appellant(s) : Santosh Kumar Singh, Surendra Singh
Rajput
Counsel for Respondent(s) : G.A.

Along with :

1. Criminal Appeal No. 1450 of 2025:
Bijendra and 2 others

Versus

State of U.P.

Court No. - 85

HON'BLE MANOJ BAJAJ, J.

Applicant, namely, Ramveer, Brijendra, Jagdish and Raju have applied for suspension of sentence during pendency of the appeal, arising against the judgment of conviction dated 23.01.2025 passed by Additional Sessions Judge, Court No.3, Hathras in Session No.213 of 2015, who have been convicted under Sections 323/34, 307/37, 504 I.P.C., and further have been awarded substantive sentence of five years rigorous imprisonment alongwith fine.

The applicant no.2 was prosecuted through Case Crime No.316 of 2015, under Sections 504, 307/34, 323/34 I.P.C., registered at Police Station Sadabad, district Hathras.

Learned counsel for the applicants alternatively presses for hearing the main appeal.

Considering the prayer, the application seeking suspension of sentence is dismissed.

Let the appeal be listed for final hearing on 10.04.2025.

(Manoj Bajaj,J.)

March 24, 2026

R./